experience of the financial markets, Tourism Victoria believes the following movements are 'reasonably possible'
over the next 12 months (Base rates are sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia):

• A parallel shift of + 0.5% and -0.5% in market interest rate (AUD) from year end rates of 3.05% (2008:7.45%);

• Proportional exchange rate movement of -10 % (depreciation of AUD) and +10% (appreciation of AUD) against foreign
currencies, from the year end rates. At year end there were foreign currency balances (AUD 1,443,347) which would expose
Tourism Victoria to exchange rate risk (2008: AUD 216,207); and

• A parallel shift of +1% and -1% in inflation rate from year end rates of 2.5 % (2008: 4.2%)
– Tourism Victoria has no financial instruments exposed to inflation risk (2008: no exposure).

The following table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by Tourism Victoria at year end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

2009 Foreign Exchange Risk 2009 Interest Rate Risk

-10% +10% -0.5% (50 basis points) +0.5% (50 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

% $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents (1) 21,790,256 144,335 144,335 (144,335) (144,335) (108,951) (108,951) 108,951 108,951

Forward foreign
currency exchange
Contract (2) 5,777,000 577,700 577,700 (577,700) (577,700) – – – –

Receivables (3) 1,766,210 – – – – – – – –

Shares in other
entities (4) 1 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Forward foreign
currency exchange
contract (2) 5,777,000 (577,700) (577,700) 577,700 577,700 – – – –

Payables (3) 7,079,070 – – – – – – – –

Finance lease
liabilities (5) 173,302 – – – – – – – –

TOTAL INCREASE/(DECREASE) 144,335 144,335 (144,335) (144,335) (108,951) (108,951) 108,951 108,951

Note 14. fiNaNcial iNStrumeNtS (coNtiNued)

nOteS tO the Financial StatementS
30 June 2009 (cOntinued)

96

FINANCIAL REpORT

Note 14. fiNaNcial iNStrumeNtS (coNtiNued)

2008 Foreign Exchange Risk 2008 Interest Rate Risk

-10% +10% -0.5% (50 basis points) +0.5% (50 basis points)

Carrying
amount

 $

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents (1) 16,411,824 21,621 21,621 (21,621) (21,621) (82,059) (82,059) 82,059 82,059

Receivables (2) 2,495,615 – – – – – – – –

Shares in other
entities (3) 65,010 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables (2) 4,461,498 – – – – – – – –

Finance lease
liabilities (4) 208,667 – – – – – – – –

TOTAL INCREASE/(DECREASE) 21,621 21,621 (21,621) (21,621) (82,059) (82,059) 82,059 82,059

(1) In 2008/09, $20,346,909 cash and cash equivalents are held in Australian Dollars. $7,346,909 is held on deposit at variable
interest rates. $13,000,000 is invested in Australian Dollars in interest bearing accounts. The equivalent of AUD 1,443,347
is held in 7 overseas currencies. In 2007/08, $15,975,707 cash and cash equivalents are held in Australian Dollars. $7,175,707
is held on deposit at variable interest rates. $8,800,000 is invested in Australian Dollars in interest bearing accounts.
The equivalent of AUD 216,207 is held in 7 overseas currencies.

(2)  In 2008/09, the forward foreign currency contract amount covers the costs of the budgeted foreign currency activities for